
Notice of Exemntion

To: Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121

Sacramento, CA 95814

County Clerk
County of Los Angeles
Environmental Filings
12400 E. Imperial Hwy
Norwalk, CA 90650

Community Development Department
City of Lancaster
44933 Fern Avenue
Lancaster, Cl^93534

(Date received for filing)

From:

X

Project Title: Rawlev Drrnflev IIPark osrades
Project Applicant: Citv of Lancaster: Par Arts. Recreation & Communitv Services (PARCS) Deoartment
Project Location - General: Citv of Lancaster of T.os Anseles- State of Califomia
Project Location - S 31 12-001-
Project Description: The proposed project involves the upgrade, maintenance, and construction of amenities at
an existing park facility. Specifically, the following improvements would be made:

o Demolish and remove the existing playground structure including swing and rock climb areas;
o Excavate and remove2,290 sf of engineered wood fiber and 3,805 sf of sand;
o Provide and install 6,805 sf of compacted aggregate subbase for poured-in-place areas and 6,805 sf of

rubberized surface areas;
o Install new playground equipment including all inclusive playground, swings, and spinner;
o Install rebar cages for the integrated shades

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Lancaster
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Lancaster PARCS DepartmenVContractor
Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial (Sec. 21080(bX1); 15265); Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule

Declared Emergency (Sec. 2 1 080(bX3 ); I 5269 (a));

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(bXa); 15269(b)(c));

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 1. Section 15301. Existing Facilities andX
Section 153 of Small

! Statrrtory Exemptions. State code number:

Reasons why project is exempt: The proposed project is for the installation of upgrades within an existing park,
specifically new playground equipment and shade structures to make the park inclusive and accessible. The
proposed project is located within an existing park within the City of Lancaster and is surrounded by residential,
parks, schools, and vacant land. The project is not located on a hazardous waste site, along a State or City
designated scenic roadway and does not contain any historical resources. The project would also not generate any
significant or cumulative impacts associated with any resource area.
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